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COURTY OF SANTHA BARBARA
R L IPORBLYH

PLANNING COMMIJSSION

COUNTY ENCGINEERING BUILDING
123% ANAPAMU ST,
SANTA 0 RBARA. CALIF. 33107
PHONE! ((05) 9637135

November 19, 1982

iexxus Products Company
638 E. Gutierrez Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Ra:

Wexxus Corporation Partial/Final Development Plan
Case No. 82-)8-17; APH 73-150-12

Dear Gentleren:

The Santa Barbara Gourty Planning Commiscion at its ragular meeting
Hovember 17. 1982 upon the metion of Commissioner Philbrick, seconded
by Commissioner Wells, and cdrried by a vote of 4 to 0, took the
following action:

1.

3.

Found that the review by the Board of Architectural Review should
salisfy the aesthetic concerns of the Visual Resources Policy #3
of the Comprehensive Plan.

Approved & setback modification to allow construction of a six foot
high security wall along portions of the 1orth and east property
boundaries instead of providing the required five foot wide planting
area along these propecty lines.

Required that special consideration be given to the Tandscaping along
the Hollister Avenue frontzge in order to soften the continuous wail
effect of the warehouse, Building "A", Phase 1.

Approved the Partial/Final Develupment Plan subject to the fallowing
c-nditions:

a) The size, shape, arrangement, and location of buildings, walkways,
parking areas, and landscaped areas shali be developed ‘in sub-
stantial conformity with the approved development plan marked
Planning Commission Exhibit B, dated November 17, 1982. Sub~
stantial confurmity shall be determined by the Planning Director.
In the event of disagreement, such detormination shall be made by
the Planning Commission,
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b)

d)

e)

)

4)

k)

i)

3)

Uncovered parking spaces and driveways shall be graded, surfaced, and
drained in accord with standard requivements of the County Transportation
Department end Fublic Werks Department for such improvement.

A landscape plan and irrigatfos plan, prepared and signed by an individual
qualified to do landscape design under the law of the State of California
must be approved by the County Landscape Planmner. Prior to 'ssuance of
building permits, a bond, rash deposit, or assignment of deposit, in ar
amount to be determined by the Landscape Planner, to assure installatitm
and adequate maintenance for a period of two (2) years, shall be tijed
with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisars, Upon completion of the in.
stallation, a person qualified to o landscape design under ne law of
the State of California shall furnish to the County Lands.ape Plannar a
signed statemeat certifytng that the instaliation is complete and that
all grades approved by the Public Worti Department have bren maintained.
Bonds, cash deposits, or assignments of depaosit, will be raieased two
years after the date that the Landscape Planner concurs with the certifi-
cation of installation provided the Jandscaping has been adequately
maintained,

Uncovered parking areas of more than 3,600 square feet shall be planted
with trees placed at suitable intervals in each direction ir =rder to

el

break up the continuity of paved areas. (Article VII, Section 1, Ord, 661).
Compliance with Departmental letters of:

1) Transportation #ated October 25, 7982.

2} Fire Department dated August 18, 1982,

3) Public Works dated October 15, 1982,

(4) Envivonmental Health Services dated October 20, 1982.
(5) Flood Control dated October 25, 1982,

Befere a Land Use Permit (zoning ¢learance) wiii be issued by tche Planning
Depactment, the applicant must obtain written clearance from ail Departments
having conditions: such clearance shall indicate that the applicant has
satisfiea a1l pre-cons“ruction conditions. A form for such clesrance is
available in the Planning Depariment.

A1l signs shall comply with Santa Barbara County Code Chapter 35 (Sign
Reg.alations).

A1l exterior Tighting shall be shielded from shining on any adjacent parcel
and shall not constitute a hazard to traffic using adjacent streets.

Prior to the use, occupancy, expansion, erection, alteration, or moving in
of structures for which this permit is issued, obtain a Land Use Permit
{zoning clearance) from the Planning Department. The Land Use Pemit is
refquired by ordinance and s necessary to insure implementation of the
conditions required by the Planning Commission.

The design of the garbage pickup areas shal? be architecturally compatible
with the overall architecture of the praoject.
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k) Morotcycle parking, bicycle parking (racks) and showers shall be
~rovided for employee use.

1} Planter i-lands shall be designed to profect Tandscaping from pedestrian
or vehicular damage.

m) Horking hours at Nexxus Corporation sha’l ow. established to minimize
departures from and arrivals to the project site during.peak traffic hours
and in ceordination with other firms in the industrial park,

n) The applicant, through coordination with the Santa Barbara County Ride-
sharing Gffice, shall encourage ride sharing modes for its employees, includ-
ing but not imited to providing car pool, van pool, and buspool Information,
financial assistance and possihle sponsorship.

CK:AIM:mm Sincerely,

(o f e, By b

Albart (L';&%Cur‘“_y M
Secretary to the PlanningSedmmissiva

cc: Deputy County Counsel, sSack Cohan
Department of transpartation
Fire Department
Flood Department
Environmenntal Health Department
Public Yorks Dupartment
Envireamental Review Division
Don fsiggs, Agent
.ast File, 82-DP-17
Perranent File
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SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION PC Date: 11/17/82

STAFF REPORT

Sup, Dist,: Third
Area: (Goleta
Staff: Enos

HE®ALS CORPCRATION FARTIAL/FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN g2-0P-17
OWNER/APPLICANT: AGENT:

flexxus Products Co, Nor Biags

618 £, Gutierrez Street 41350 Elm

Santa Barvara, CA, 93103
Request:

APN/Location:

Conprehensive Plan:

Environmental Review:

£
Deadines:

Boneral Information:

1. Site size: 4.33 acres

» Present use: Vacant

Hurrieta, CA, 92362

PuibTic hearing to consider the request of Don Bidgs
agent for Nexxus Praducts, for 1) approval of a
Purtini/Final Development Plan to construct two
buitdings (one warehouse/storage and one office)
totalling 72,528 sq,ft., 2) approval of a modification
to ailow a 6 ft, wall on the property boundary instead
of the required 5 ft, setbauk for Tandscaping.

73~150-12; Tocated oa the noriheast corner of the
intersection of Hollister Avenue and Coromar Drive,
Boleta Area, Third Supervisorial District., (See
attached Exhibit “a"),

M-1-B

industrial Park

82-HD-75, certified Octobsr 27, 1982

One year - August 3, 1983

2
3. Access: Access will be provided from two driveways leading from Coromar Drive,
I

b, Water: Covomar Mutual Watcr Company

5. Sewer: Isla Vista Sanitary Distrigl

Project Proposal:

1. The applicant proposes:

+To develop a corporate headquarters for Nexxus Products, ®nq., & loca?

casmetic Tirm,

1o construct a building "A" (57,312 sq.ft.) and & building "B" {16,720 sq.ft,,
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including a 4,886 sq.1%t, wezzanine); Building “A" would be used as a
warehnuse and central distribution center; Bu.lding "B" would be used as
the headquarters, general office, sales promotion, product shipping and
mailing, and an accounting computer center,

.To develop in phases

Statistics: Prorsed Required
a, Gross sfte area: 4,33 acre H/A
b. Building coverage: 71,824 sq,ft, (37.8%) 509 maximum
c. Building square footage,
Building A: 57,600 sq.ft, N/A
Building B: 18,720 sq,ft, N/A
TOTAL: 76,320 sq,ft. N/A
d. Landscaping: 52,105 sq.ft, {27.6%)  10% minimum
e. Paved area: 65,085 uq.fi., (84.62) N/A
£, Parking: 104 spacas warehouse = 4 spaces
office = 23 spaces
TOTAL = 27 spaces

The applicant is requesting a - sethack modification to allow construction of

a six foot securitv wall along portions of the north and east property boundaries
instead of providing the reguired five foot wide planting area along all property
lines, The proposed wall will enclese a 50 ft, by 30 ft, employee parking and
security area on the north side of the proposed warehouse. A climbing vine would
be planted to partially cover the wiall, Landscaping vould be provided aTong

all other property 1ines, as required,

STAFF ANALYSIS & FINDINGS:

in

The proposed project would be loceted on the second to the east undeveloped
parcel in the Santa Barbara Research Park, A1 of the surrounding parceis are
designated far industrial use under both the Comprehensive Plan /{Industrial
Pawk) ard the zoning (M~7-B)., The surrounding uses are as follows:

Horth: .enso, Inc,

South: Delco Electronics

East: Clenet Coachwerks Buiiding (vacant)
Hest: Santa Barbara Research Corjaration

The Nexxus Company currently operates its corperate office on Gutiervez Street

in downtowr Santa Barbara and two warehouses in the Los Anyeles area, Newxus
intends t0 refocate all current operations to the proposed facility, The company
emplays @ total of 15 persons, four persons in the warehoise operation and eleven
in the office facility, MNexxus expects to hire ten new employees as a result

of the construction of the new facilities for a total of 25 employees,

The propnsed project complies with all requirements of the M-1+d zone district.
The requived amount of parking 75 based on one space/500 sq.ft, (less area not
continuously occupied by employees, e,y , storage areas, restrooms, etc,) for
comiercial uses and one space/31%s employees on the major shift for industrial

.
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uses. With six employzes in the storage warencuse, the total required number
¢f parking spaces is 27. The applicant proposes to provide 104 parking spaces.
This nunber of spaces is more realistic than the required 27 spaces when the
existing purking situation within the Research Park and the potential for use
of the p-oposed building at a higher density are considered. Overflow cars
from the Santa Barbara Research Corp. facility to the west of the project

site currantly nark on hoth sides of Coromar Drive due to the Yack of parking
on their cwn site.

4. The environmente: veview for the projecc (BE-ND-?S) jdentified water, growth
inducement, traffic, geology/soils, and aesthetics as adverse impacts of the
project. No significant or unavoidable impacts weve jdentified for the pro-

ject. The project will add to the cumulative traffic impacts at both the
Storke Rd./Hollister Ave. and Los Carneros/Casti]1ian.Ho11ister Ave. inter-
section.

5. CONSISTENCY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: visual Resources Policy #3 of the
Comprehensive Pian requires that nev structures shall be in conformance with
the scale and character of the existing development. The applicant is pro-

posing a classical Greek archi tectural design for the project. The majority
of the buildings 1) the surrounding resesrch park are concrate slab oY metal
tilt-up builidnys with architectuval fentures such as wood slatind, coriyasting
color bands around the top of the buiiaing, or exposed concrate columns which
give the park a relatively modern character. The Clenet Coachworks building
on the adjacent parcel to Jhe =sast is an altra=modern building.

With the Classical Greek arcnitecture (e.g., the emt¢ssed frieze ant the

atrium roof) the propose +291dings will contrast with the existing architecture
in the vesearch park.

The proposed buildings conform to the scale 0 the surrounding development.
The final height o¥ the building is 28 ft. with the atrium at 30 ft. The
heights of surrounding buildings range from 21 £t. {Santa Barbar Research
Corp.) to 26 ft. {Clenet Coachworks) -«

In addition, staff is concernéd with use of the building in the future as the
architectural design may be too specific to the needs of this particular client.

The applicant has worked extensively with the 8oavd of Architectural Review
to obkain preliminary approval (82-BAR-212, Gctober 22, 1982). Numgrous revisions
were made to the elevations to produce the approved set. The Greek design is
more subtiw than the original submit.al and more compatible with surrounding
architecture. S5taff recommends that the Pranning Commission review the archi-
tectural design of the proposed buildings ‘or consistency witn Visual Resource
Bolicy #3 and make comments to the B.AR. prior to final architectural approval.
Staff recommends that the embossed frieze be eliminated from the elevations.

PROGFFIRE:

1. The Planning Commission must tzke 3 separate action on the requested
modification befori approving the total project.

2. The Planning Commission's decision is final unless a written appeal
is file. within ten (10} days of such actioi.
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STAFF_RECOMMENDATION:

1.

Approval of the modification request to allow a wall along a portion of the
property 1ine irstead of providing a 5 ft. planting area along all property
lines.

Approval of the project as proposed subject to the follewisg conditions:

1. The size, shape, arrangemant, and location of t+ildings, watkways, parking
ar:as, and Tandscaped areas shall be developed in substantial conformity
with the approved development plan marked Planning Commission Exhibit B,
dated November 17, 1982. Substantial conformity shall be determined by the
Plauning Divector. In the event of disagresment, such determination shall
be made by the Planning Commission.

2. Uncovered parking spaces and driveways shall be graded, surfaced, and
drained in accord with standard requirements of the County Transportation
Department and Public Works Department for such fmprovement.

3. A landscape plan and jrrigstion plan, prepared and sighed by an individual
qualified to do Tandscepe design under the law of the State of California
must be approved by the County Landscape Planner. Prior to .ssuance of
building petmits, a bond,.cash deposit, or assfgnment of deposit, in an amount:
to be determined by the Landscape Planver, to assure installation and adequate
maintenance for a periad of two (2) years, shall be filed with the Clerk of
the Board of Supervisors. Upon completion of the irstailation, a peysoh
qualified to do landscape de“ign under the law of the State of California shail
furnish to the County Landscepe Planner a signed stitement certifying that
the 1nstallation is compleie and that all grades approved by the Public Works
Department have been maintained., 3onds, cash depasits, or assigramits of
deposit, will be released two years afier the date that the Lardscope Planner
concurs with the certification of installation provided the Tandscaminghas
been adequately maintained.

4. Uncovered parking areas of more than 3,600 square feet shall be planted with
treas placed at syitable intervals in each divection in order to break up
the continuity of puved areas,{Article VII, Section 1, Ord. 661).

5. Compliance with Departmental letters of:

a) Transportation, dated October 25, 1982,

b} Fire Department. dated August 18, 1982.

¢} Public Works, dated October 15, 1982,

d) Environmental Health Services, dated October 20, 1982.
e} Flood Control, dated

6. Before a Land Use Permit (zoning clearance) will be jssued by the Planning
Department, the applicant must obtain written clearance from all Depariments
having conditions; such clearance shall {ndicate that the applicant has
salisfied all pre-construction conditions, A form for such clearance is
available in the Planning Department,

7. A11 signs shall comply with Santa Barbara Counly Code Chapter 35 {Sign
Reguiations).

wde
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
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ATl exterior Tighting shalt be shifelded from shining on any adjacent parcel
and shall not censtitute a hazavd to traffic using adjacent .treets.

Prior to the use, occupancy, expansiun, erection, alteration, or moving in of
swructuves for which this permit is issued, obtain a Land Use Permit (zoning
clearance) from the Planning Depariment. The Land Use Permit is vequired

by ordinance and i< necessary to tnsure jmplementation of the conditicns
requived by the Planning Commission.

The design of the garbage pickup areas shail he avchitecturally compatible
with the overall architecture of the project.

Yotarcycle parking, bicycle parking {racks) and showers shall be prayvided
for employee use,

Planter islands shall be designed to protect Yandscaping frem padestrian
or vehicular damags.

Herking hours at Nexxus Corporation shall be establisted o minimize departures
from and arrivals to the project site during peak traffic hours and in
coordination with other firms in the industriaj park.

The applicant, through coordination with the Santa Barbara County Ridesharing
Office, shall encourage ride sharing medes for its employees, including but not
Timited to providing car pool, van poal, and buspool information, Financial
assistance and possible sponsorship.
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@— Santa Barbara County@'f
HESTURGE MANAGEMENT DERARTNVIENT

Deputy Diroctors
DIANNE GUZMAN, AICP Cotprehansive Planning — Kirvii Skinnarland, ASGE
Director Environmental Review — Altrart McCurdy
Current Planning ~ Jetf Harrls

\

October 28, 1982

RECEIVED
00T 281382

SeiaaI:,E TR 235 Resource Manugoment
Current Planning Division S. B. COUN1Y
123 East Anapahu Street RESOURCE MGT. OEPT,

anta Barbara, Ca 953101

Dear Ms. Enos:

The following Negative Declaraticn (ND) was determingd to be "complete®
in the Division of Environmental Review (DER) Public Hearing of
October 21, 1482

»

Attmched is one completéd copy of Negative Declaration 82-ND-75 .

The purpose of sending you this ND now is to speed up the County pro-
cessing procedures, Public hearing scheduling and preliminary con-
sideration by vour taff, for example, could cocur immediately. YThe
applicant may now proceed to the Plannlng Department to complete the
next phase of processing.

As you know, the County Environmentrl Guidelir - praesently require a

6~day appeal period.before an ND prucessed wi a public hearing can
be considered "final”; therefore, discretionary action on this case
cannot take place prior to 5:00 p.m. on October 27, 1982 at which
time this ND will be "f£inal"”, absent a competent appeci.

Pleases remember that any meaningful changes in the Frojzct Description
which might ccour may require furthaer environmental review by the
Divigion of Environmental Review. Actions which might be taken that
havi not received proper environmental review are vulnerable to legal
action;

Singerely,
-
-{M&i\
Jeffrey T. Harris, Deputy Digféctor
Division of Environmental Review

JTHIRE

Fettachments

des Applicant
Agent
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA %@

\ %%% DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
‘a 3 PROPOSED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
DATE DRAFTED: September 27, 1982
APPL: Nexxus Products Co.
AREA: Golcta
PROJ: B2-DP-17

PUSLIC HEARING
DATE: October 21, 1982
NEGATIVE DECLARATICH: 82-KD-75 REVISED

The Department of Resoyrce Management {DRM) has prepared this Negative
Declaration {ND) pursuant to Section 15083 of the State Guideiines for the
Implementation of the California Environmenta) Quality Act and the Couanty «¢
Santa Barhara Environmental Guidelines. The ND is a written document which
briefly describes the potential adverse impacts of a proposed project and why
those impacts will not have a significant effect on the physical envivinment.
The issuance of a MNegative Declaration indicates there are no s gnificantly
adverse impacts associated with the proposed project and therefdre the project
does not require the preparation of an Epvironmental Impact Report (EIR}.

LEAD DEPARTMENT AND CASE NUMBER: 82-Db-17

PROJECT AFPLICANT: Nexxus Products Company, 618 E, Gutierrez St., Santa
Barbara, Ca 93103.

PROJECT LOCATION: The project site is located at the northeast corner of
Hollister Avenue and Coremar Drive in the Goleta area of the Third
Supervisorial Oistrict.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant. proposes to construct a 57,600 sq. ft.
warehouse and 18,720 sq. ¥t. office building on a vacant 4.33 acre parcel.
Building A is designed as a warehouse facility to provide a central
distribution center for all Nexxus Product Tine services. BuiTding B is
planned and designed as the headguarters and general offices for the corporate
executive offices, an accounting computer center, sales promots and product
saipping and mailing. Access wouid be via a driveway off of Corus Drive.
“ater would be provided by Coromar Mutual Water Company while sewer . .irvice
nould be provided by the 1sla Vista Sanitary District.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER AND TOTAL ACREAGE: 73-150-12; 4.33 acres.

COMPREHENSIVE FLAN LAND USE AND CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATIONS: The Comprehensive
Pian Land Use designation 1% Industrial Park and current zoni ng is M-1-B
{Restricted Light Industriadl District). Subsequent to zoning consistency the
designation wil? change to MRP (Hesearch Park}.
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ENYIRONMENTAL SETTING: The project site is currently undeveVoped and is
covered 1n annual grasses. A ruuber of mature palm and pepper trees are
located along the frontuage of Hollister Ave. and Coromar Drive. These would
all be retained with the propased groject. The site also containg a
scattering of pampas grass and coyote bush which wotld be removed duri ng final
grading, The site is refatively flat due to injtial grading. Soils consist
of Milpitas-Positas Fine sandy loam. Surrounding land uses consist of
research parks to the north, south and west, with an automobile manufacturing
plant to the east. WMo rave, threatened or encangered species are axpected 1o
ocur on the projet s7te.

INITIAL STUDY SUMMARY: The $taff of the DRM has determined that there are no
potentially significant adverse anvivonmontal impacts associated with the
project as proposed. The areas below werp anslyzaed in the initial study,
This study and background information are kept on file inm the DRM office and
are a part of these¢ findings.

Geologic Processes X Risk of Upset —_— Minerals/Seils XX
Air Quality Land Use . Fire Hazards -
Water Resources ——— Public Services . Recreation
Flora Utilities —— Housing
Fauna Transportation;
Circulation XX Ezonomics
Noise AResthetics XX Arcliaeclogical
Resources XX
Poliuting Sources Ensray fultural/Ethnic
Resources

Growth Inducement XX

The checks indicate areas of potential impacts which were further investigated
and are summarized in the followi ng section or in the Environment-} Assassment,

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 1t is the finding of the DaM :hat this

project does not have the patential tp cause significant adverse envivonmental
impacts for the following reasonss

’A large number of commercial and industrial projects have beren approved in the
Boleta Valiep. Due to the curiant seonomic ¢limate, many projects have not
1 been constructed. If these approved {and pending} projects are construcied,

impacts to traffic, air quality, ard housing would be considered cumulativaly
significant,

Gaology/Soils  The project site appears to overlie an area of high groundwater
wiich, given a Targe seismic event, could cavse demage to the biildings and
peteatially to their occupants. Standard conditions from Public Works would
assure that no significant impacts would exist.
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Hater: The west sub-basin of the Goleta Groundwater Basin has & surpius of
approiimately 300 acre-feet par vear (AFY). The project would reguire @
maximun of 3.0 AFY {DER calculations), Coromar Mutual Water Company is
requived to provide up to 5.0 AFY to tiis parcel, therafore a net savings of
2.3 AFY cpuld be possible upon actualization of the project.  Although the
project teings the water basin closer to the threshold of its pereimial yield,
the impaci is seen as inuremental and nr* adversz, byt 1t sligiitly reduces the
resource avzilabiT+ty for other futvre projects.

Browth Inducement: The project applicant has submitted {nformation which shows
thet the entire warehouse operation would be run by six employees {current
facilities are weing vun by four amployees). The office area wauld eventually
contain nineteen emplovees for a total of 25 emplayees. The company currently
has 15 employees which would require the hiri ng of 10 pew employees. This
figure is below tre Sounty threshold of significzuce. Should the tvo proposed
buildings ever be ascupied by cowpanies that use the building at a greater
einplieyoy density then the theoretical number of empioyeas new to the area
could increase to dpproximately 16. Wh'%e this mmber would exceed the County
tausing threshold according to the Regfonal Growth Inpazt Study (July, 1980),
i¢ is beyond the scope of this specific project and therefore doas nut
constitute a significant project impact.

Traffic: The proposed facility is expected to generate 94 average daily trips
(#DTY.” This is based on employinent, figures supplied by the applicant fad thet
calcylated using the Institute of Traffic Enginvers 1979 Trip County Manua?l,
The project couid generate 14-19 peak hour tris. Trese ganeration Tigures
ive less than significant, however the applicant could Further reduce traffic
‘mpacts by providing staggered work hours whichk would avoid cri tical perfods
during morning and evening peak hours. Current peak hour Tevel of service
{LOS) for the Hollister/Castiliian intersection iz D/E {uastable flaws, heavt
delays) and the Uo'lister/Storke intersection is & lstable flaw, moderste
delays)., Whilz these irtersections are described as having moderate to heavy
dalays, they are only for short perieds of time, usually 2-3 signal phases
during each peak hour {Siemer, September 1982).

Aesthetics: The applicant proposes a Classical Gresk architectural design for
the exterior of both buildings wnich would incorporate ornamental embossed
fascia and several styles of greek celumns. The elavations show tha buiiding
to be quite massive and very Tinear. The buildings wauld each be 24 feet high
and have unbroker rooflines. Even though the butidi ngs are sei back 20 feet
fram the curk of Hollister Ave,, 7t appears that fcothiil and mountain vistas
would be blocked along approximately 73% of the ghreet frontage., The
pro/rct's architectural design does not harmons ze with adjacent research parks
and would ciash sharply with the adjacent Clenet wilding. The County Board
of Architectural Review (BAR) loow d at this project twice and is conternet
with several aspects previsusly rsaised 1n this repoyt, Tha BAR has requésted
that the applicant resubmit more photos of surroundd ngqs, make arrangsments for
the nroject architect o be present, and submit additional stidies of builcd ng
hedahis, materials and use of windows. The BAR would only approve the
architectural design of this project if they fesl the buiiding would be
aesthetically pleasing, However, due to the mass and length of the buildings,
this fwpact would remain adverse,
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The proposed project might conflict with the Visual Resource Policy #3 of the
Comprehensive Plan if it can be determined that the new structures are not ™n
conformance with the scale and characater of the rvisting comwunity,"

DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Envireomental Planner Larry Appel, Please contact Mr.
Appel at 963~717T 1T you have any questions.

CHANGES Iiy “PRNTECT DESCRIPTION": Any element in the project description that
is not met as déscribnd shi 1 constitut~ an action not considered as part of
the initial study for this B, In these cases, the DRM raquests a complete
reevaluation in 1ight of these element changes. This reevaluation may be
subject to all regular fees and condi%ions.

PUBLIC HEARING: The public hearing i1l be held at ©:30 a.m. on October 21,
1982 Tn the Santa Barbara County Administration Building, 123 East Anapamu
Street, Santa Barbara, Ca. 93101, If you cannot attend this meeting, please
make sure that written testimony reaches this office 24 hours in advance of
the hearing, Telephone testimony also will be accepted, Copies of this kD
may be obtained at our office. Anyoine wishing to see the project file for
this ND may do so by visiting our office.

0522R




@3 Santa Barbara County
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DERARTNMENT

Deputy Dirsctors

DIANNE GUZMARN, AICP Comprehensive Planning ~— Kirvil Skinnarland, A:CP
Director Environmental Review — Albert McCuidy
Current Plunning — Jeft Harris

MEMO 70: Larry Appel, Environmental Division .
FROM: Cherie Jdones, Comprehensive Planning QJY?
DATE: “ntober 11, 1982

RE: 82-ND-75, 82-DP-17 tlexxus Praducts Co.
Comments on Draft N,D.

1. Geology/Seils

The first sentence should be "The project site appears to overlie..."
2, Growth Inducement

The date of the Regional Growth Impact Study is July 1980, net 1977.
3. Resthetics

In the Lant .e Element of the Comprehensive Plan under Visual Pesource Policies
#3, it states:

“In areas designated as urban on the land use plah maps and in desigrated
rural neighbornoods, new structures shall be in conformance with the scalsa
and character of the existing community. Clustered development, varied
circulation patterns, and diverse housing types shall be encburaged."

If the architectural style of the Nexxus Products Company conflicts with the
above policy, it would be in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan,

R 123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 963-7135
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Daputy Directors

BE MANAGEMENT DERARTMENT

DIANNE GUZMAN [+ f - iCirvil Ski
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November 10. 1982

University Exchange Corp.
P.0. Box 2507
Goleta, CA 93118

Re: 82-DP-17 !
Pear University Exchange Corp.:

The final accounting on the aboye mentioned project is broken dowr
beluw. if additional statf review is required we wi.l conzact you
regarding reimburserent. Please call the undersigned if you need
additional information regarding this invoice.

Fixed Costs: $ 400.00
Variable Costs:

Professicmal Lahor 530.00

Site Visit s

Other =0~
TOTAL COST 1.000.00
DEPOSIT 980.00
REFUND/ CYDBERRNXX XRIX $ 2000 _

[[1 Before your project cin be forwarded to the

Diractor Environmental Aeview —~ Albort McCurdy
Current Plarning ~ Jef{ Harrls

for discretionary processing, we require that the amotnt due of E
be submitved to our offi:ze.

check. Your project has been forwarded to the decision-makers.

Sincerely,
A J{]\‘-\-‘U‘ L \.,‘LJJ\JJA?
Ruth Reve:rdy
, Accountant

cct

Ry SN, T

T

i

A refund of §  20.00 will be sent to whomever deposited the

\eemes 123 Eai8t Angpsmu Stroet, Sanita Barbiira, CA 93101 (805) 883-7135 mmmmmemamen’
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PLARNING DEPARTMENT
Departmental Sign-0ff Sheet

case N -V P-17

An aoproved project must comply with all preconstruction corditions prior to
the Planning Department issuing zoning clearance (Land Use Permit) for the
nroject. To insure that these conditions are met, the developer, agent, or
applicant must have this form signed by an authorized person in each -
dppartment that required a condition or conditions, and then return the form
Lo the Planning Department when applying for zoning clearance.

Zoning cleavance 1§ required bafore plans can be submitted to the Building
Division,

HAME OF DEPARTHENT (Aaency) SIGNATURE DATE
Fire

r
a) Santa Barbara County M@&E_{:‘_— ’ﬁé,’z?_y
- T

b} Monticeto

¢} Carpenteria-Summerland

d) Mission Canyon

2. Landscape Planner

..y 2.
3. Flood Control M A/%“ o /1!{/&2
4~ Environmental Health [%4 /ég;;; ‘/:.J,/LW Z 2 L1

v 7

5. “ranspoyvtation M i e = //0:/0’33

6. Varks - 4
7, Public Yorks 2 / Gy o A‘i‘i
8.- /%@% pascd ER e
47 Wopelontindl
/M«w&ﬁf Lo Bl s 152

Sanitary District

Wb 3. 9. Water District




35: County Clcvks santa Barbara County

Fhow:"(Tesd s0encs) 2 SulbEs MpAwAGEMEW T LEPT

RE: HNotice of Deter_mination

Contact person: . Féﬂm , Telephone

No,:_963-7138
East Ancpamu street, Santh Barbara, CA., 93101

State Clearinghouse No.:

project Title and and Lead Agency Case Nr.: ﬂ/éXXUS ﬁﬂ,{ﬁ'oﬂ/w/’wﬂw’— /7

Project Location:“‘@}/@!{[]" G/ . oF /%J/Eﬂ y//3 g’éwm MI &Llorm

prosect Description: gergds [ Frade. B, [fend 72 G ST A 75000
=n, 50e7 Lo it EnP OIS Byt orns & sy rt CEATPD PERpIVE AMO

LA CHP G
he BoawdoTaSis g 2 .~=:;/P1ann‘ir\g;l‘.cn:nissicm/tgm,@a}ap«}gg-‘wvr&ei-wﬁ-t-\‘-m
approved/dﬂepm +he above described project en I@Mﬂfl@ r‘"7, /?&"

and made the following determinations:
will

.

1. The project- have a significant effect on +he environment.

M will not

2. An Envirormental Impact Report __ ~EIR~-__¥as prepared for this

project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

M A Regative Dec'tar’atiorﬁ -ND-Z_ﬁJﬁas prepared for this project
pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The EIR or Negative Declarstion and record of project approval may bc
examined at: Santa Barbara County Resource Management Dept.

WA AL A

123 E. Anapand St., Senta Barbara, CA., 83101
S€ vere

%, Mitigation measures made a condition of the approval of
were not

the project.
was
4, A Statement of Overriding Considerations _ adopted for this
>4 was not /J'\
i

project.

pate reczived for filing

ce:. DER
pton17

P Jecreraty
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
PROPOSED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

% DATE DRAFTED:  September 27, 1982
Ay \ APPL: Nexxus Products Co.
‘2/[j AREA: Goleta

FROJ: 82-pP-17

PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: October 21, 1982

NEGATIVE DECLARATION: 82-ND-75 REVISED

The Department of Resource Management {DRM) has prepared this Negative
Declaration {5} pursuant to Section 15083 of the State Guidelines for the
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act and the County of
Santa Barbara Environmental Guidelines, The ND is a written document which
briefly describes the potential advewse impacts of & proposed project and why
those impacts will not have a significant effect on the physicai environment,
The issuance of & Negative Declaration indicates there are no si nificantly
adverse impacts associated with the proposed project and therefore the project
does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EiR).

LEAD DPARTMENT AND CASE NUMBER: 82-DP-17

PROJECT APPLICANT: Nexxus Products Compary, 618 E. Gutierrez St., Santa
Barbara, Ca 937103,

PROJECT LOCATION: The project site is Jocated at the northeast corner of
Hollister Avenue and Coromar Drive in the Goleta area of the Third
Supervisorial District.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant proposes to construct a 57,600 sq, ft.
varefiouse and 18,720 sq. ft. office building on a vacant 4.33 acre parcel,
Building A is designed as a warehouse facility to provide a central
distribution center for all Nexxus Product line services. Building B is
planned and designed as the headquarters and general offices far the carporate
executive offices, an accounting computer center, sales promotion, and product
shipping and mailing. Access would be via a driveway off of Coromar Drive.
Hater would be provided by Coromar Mutual Water Company while sewer service
would be provided by the Isia Vista Sanitary District.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER AND TOTAL ACREAGE: 73-150-12; 4.33 acres.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE AND CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATIONS: The Comprehensi ve
Plan Land Use designation is Industrial Park and current zoning is M-1-B
(Restricted Light Industrial District). Subsequent to zoming consistency the
designation will change to MRP {Research Park).
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ENVIRONHENTAL SETTING: The project site is currently undeveloped and is
coverad in annual grasses. A number of mature palm and pepper trees are
located along the frontage of Hollister Ave, and Coromar Drive. These would
all be retained with the proposed project. The site also contains a
scattering of pampas grass and coyote bush which would be removed during final
grading. The site is relatively flat due to initial grading. Soils consist
of Milpitas-Positas fin: sandy loam. Surrounding land uses consist of
research parks to the north, south and west, with an automobile manufacturing
plant to the east. MNo rare, threatened or endangered species are expected to
ocur on the projct site.

INITIAL STUDY SUMMARY: The staff of the DRM has determined that there are no

potentially significant adverse enviranmental impacts associated with the
project as proposed. The areas below were analyzed in the initial study.
This study and background infovmation are kept on fife in the DRM office and
are a part of these findings.

Geologic Processes _XX Risk of Upset Minerals/Soils XX
Air Quality Land Use Fire Hazards —_—
Hater Resources Public Services Recreatien
Flora Utilities Housing
Fauna Transportation/
Circulation XX Eccnomics
Noise _ Aesthetics XX Archaeological
Resouices XX
Polluting Sources Energy Cultural/Ethnic
Resources .
Growth Inducement XX

Tne wwcks indicate areas of potentia) jmpacts which we+ further investigated
and are summarized in the following section nr in the Eny ronmental Assessment.

FIMDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 1t is the finding of the DRM that this
project does not have the potential to cause significant adverse envirenmental
impacts for the following reasons:

A Targe number of cummercial and industrial projects have been approved in the
Goleta Valley. Due to the current economic clisate, many projects have not
been constructed. If these approved (and pending) projects are constructed,
impacts te traffic, air quality, and housing would be considered cumulatively
significant.

Geology/50ils The project site appears to overlie an area of high groundwater
which, given a large seismic event, could cause damage to the b-ildings and
potentially to their occupants. Standard conditions from Public Works would
assure that no significant impacts wouid exist. .
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Water: The west sub-basin of the Goleta Groundwater Basin has a surplus of
approximately 300 acre-feet per year (AFY). The project would require a
maximum of 3.0 AFY (DER calculations). Coromar Mutual Watey Company is
required to provide up to 5.0 AFY to this parcel, therefore a net savings of
2.0 AFY could be possible upon actualization of the project. Although the
project brings the water basin closzr to the threshold of its perennial yield,
the impact iv seen as incremertal and not adverse, but it slightly reduces the
resource avaiiability for other future projerts.

Growth Inducenent: The project applicant has submitted information which shows
that the entire warehouse operation would be run by six empioyees (current
facilities are being run by four employees). The office area would eventually
contain nineteen employees for a total of 25 employees. The company currently
has 15 employees which would require the hiring of 10 new employees. This
figure is below the County threshold of significance. Should the two proposed
buildings ever be occupied by companies that use the building at a greater
employee density then the theoretical number of employees new to the area
could increase to appreximately 16. While this number would exceed the County
houring threshold accoeding to the Regional Growth Impact Study (July, 1980},
it is beyond the scope of this specific project and therefore does not
constitute a significant project impact.

Traffic: The proposed facility is expected to generate 94 average daily trips
[ADT). This is based on employment figures supplied by the applicant and then
calculated using the Institute of Traffic Encineers 1979 Trip County Manual.
The project couid generate 14-19 peak hour trips. These generation figures
are less than significant, however the applicant could further reduce traffic
impacts by providing staggered work kours which would avoid critical periods
during morning and evening peak hours. Current peak hour level of service
(1.0S) for the Hollister/Castillian intersection is D/E {unstable flows, heavy
delays) and the Hollister/Storke intersection is C (stabl. flow, moderate
delays). While these intersections are described as having moderate to heavy
delays, they are only for short periods of time, usually 2-3 signal phases
during each peak hour {Siemer, September 1982).

Aesthetics: The applicant proposes a Classical Greek architectural dusign for
the exterior of poth buildings which would incorsurate orpamental embossed
fascia and several styles of greek columns., The elevations show the building
to be quite massive and very linear. The buildings would each be 24 feet high
and have unbroken rooflines. Even though the buildings are set back 20 feet
from the curb of Hillister Ave., it appears that: foothill and mountain vistas
would be blocked along approximately 73% of the strest frontage. The
project’s architectural design does not harmonize with adjacent resedrch parks
and would clasi sharpiy with the adjacent tlenet building. The County Board
of Architectural RNeview (BAR) Tooked &t this project twice and is concerned
with seviral aspects previously raised in this report. The BAR has requested
that the applicant vesubwit more photos of surrsundings, make arrangements for
the project architect to be present; and submit additional studies of building
heights, materials and use of windows. The BAR would only approva the
architectural desigh of this project if they feel the building would be
aesthetically pleasing. However, due to the msss and length of the buildings,
this impact wauld ramain adverse.
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The proposed project might conflict with the Visual Resource Policy #3 of the
Comprehensive Plan if it can be determined that the new structures are not “in
conformance with the scale and characater of the existing community.”

DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Enviromiental Planner Larry Appel. Please contact Mr.
Appel 2t 963-7777 1T you have any questions.

CHANGES IN "PROJECT DESCRUPTION": Any element in the project description that
1s not met as described shall consiitute an acticn not considered as part of
the initial study for this MD. In these cases, the DRM reqiests a complete
reevaluation in 1ight of these element changes. This reevaluation may be
subject to all regular fees and conditicns.

PUBLIC HEARING: The public hearing will be held at 9:3C 4.m. on Uctober 21,
1982 in the Santa Barbara County Administration Building, 123 E. & Anapamu
Street, Santa Barbara, Ca, 9310). If you cannot attend this meeting, please
make sure that written testimony reaches this ¢ffice 24 hours in advance G
the hearing. Telephone testimony also wiil be accepted. Copies of this ND
may be obtained at our oi'fice. Anyone wishing to see the project file for
this ND may do so by visiting our office.
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COUNTY QF SANTA BARBARA
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCE MANASEMENT
PROPOSED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

DATE DRAFTED: September 27, 1982
APPL: Neixus Products Co.
AREA: Goleta

PROJ: 82-0p-17

PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: taber 21, 1982
NEGATIVE DECLARATIGN: B2-ND-75

The Depa.tment of Resource Management (DRM) has prepared this Yegative
Declaration {NB) pursuant to Section 15083 of the State Guidelines for the
Impiementaticn of the Caiifornia Environmental QuaTity Act and the County of
Santa Barbara Envirormental Guidelines. The ND s a written document which
briefly describes the potential adverse impacts of i proposed project and why
those impacts will not have a significant effect on the physical environment.
The issuance of a Hegative Declaration indicates theure are no significantly
adverse impacts sssociated with the proposed project and there™sré the project
does not require the preparation of an Enpvironmental Impact Report (EIR).

LEAD DEPARTMENT AND CASE NUMBER: 82-DP-17

PROJECT APPLICANT: Nexzus Products Company, 618 E, Gutierrez St., Santa
Barbara, Cz 33103.

PROJECT LOCATION: The project site is locatad at the northeast corner of
Holit.ter Avenue and Coromar Drive in the Golefa area of the Third
Supervisrrial District.

PROIEL{ DESURIPTION: The applicant proposes to construct a 57,600 sq. Tt.
warzaouse and 18,720 sq. ft. office buiTding on a vacan* 4,33 acre parcel.
Biitding A is designed as a warehouse facility to provide 2 central
distrioution center for all Nexxus Product tinme services. Building B s
pianned and designed as the headquarters and general offices for the corporate
executive offices, an accounting cemputer center, sales promotion. and product
shipping and mailing. Acce$s would be via a driveway off of Coromar Drive.
Hater would be provided by Coromar Mutual Water Company while sewer service
would be provided by the Isla Vista Sanitary District.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER AND TOTAL ACREAGE: 73-150-12; 4.33 acres.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE AND CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATIONS: The Comprehensive
Plan land Use designation 1s Industrial Park and current zoning is M-1-8
{Restricted Light Industrial District). Subsenuent to zoning consistency the
designhaiion will change to MRP (Research Park).
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ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING: The project site is currently undeveloped and is
covered in annual grasses. A number of mature palm and pepper trees are
located along the trontage of Holliste~ Ave. and Coromar Drive. These would
all be retained with the proposed project. The site also contains a
scattering of Sampas grass and coyote bush which vould be removed during final
grading. Tie site is refativaly flat due to initial grading. Soils consist
of Milpitas-Positas fine sandy loam. Surreunding Tand uses consist of
research parks to the north, south ana west, with an automobile manutaciuring
plant to the east. WNo rare, threatened or endangersd species are expected to
ocur on the projct site.

INITIAL STLJY SUMMARY: The staff of the UJM has determined that there are ny
potepiiaily significant adversr environmenta} impacts associated with the
project as proposed. The areas Lelow wese analyzed in the initial study,
This study and backgrownd information are kept on File in the DRM office and
are a part of these findings.

Geologic Procesusa Rl 115k of Upset Minerals/Soits XX
Afr Quality Land Use Fire Hazards
Water Rescurcns Publlc Services Recreation
Flora Htilities B Housing
Fauna Transpartation/
Circulation XX Economics
Haise —— Aesthetics XX Archaeslogical
Resources XX
Polluting Soyrces Energy — Cultural/Ethnic
Resources

Growth Incucement XX

The chetks indicate areas of potential impacts which were Turther {nvestigated
and aie swrmarized in the following section o in the iwironmenial Assessment.

FINDING OF KO SYGHIFICANT IMPACT: It is the finding of the DB that this

project dees not have the potential to cause significant adverse environmentil
impacts for the following reasons:

GaologysSoils 7The project site appears tn overly an ares of high groundvater
which, 4iven a large sefsmic event, could cause damage to the Huitdings and
potentially to their occupants. Standapd <onditions from Public Works would
assurz that no signiticant impacts would exist.
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Water: Tha west sub-basin of the Gole’s Grounduater Basin has a surplus oy
approximately 300 acre-feet per year {AFY). The project would require a

maxinum of 3.C AFY (DER calculaifons). Coromar Mutual Water Company is
required to provide up to 5.0 AFY tg this parcel, thevefore a net savings of
2.0 AFY could be possible upon actualization of the project. Although the
project brings the water basin <loser to the threshold of its perennial yield,
the impact i5 seen as inereneutal and not adverse, but Jt sTightly reduces the
resotirce availability for other future projects.

Growth Inducement: The project applicant has submittad informstion whick shuws
that tie entire warehouse operation would be run by six enployees (cary *
facitities are being vun by four empiovees). The office area would evemuaally
contain nineteen emplayees for a total of 25 employees. The company currently
has 15 employees which would require the hiring of 10 new employees. This
figure 55 below the Caunty threshold of significance. Should the two proposed
buildings ever be occipied by companies that use thz building at a greater
employee density, then the theoretical number of employees new to tne area
could incredse to approximately 16. While this number would exceed the County
housing threshold according to the Rugional Growth Impact Study (1977 ¥, it is
beyond the scepe of this speci®ic project and therefore does not constitute 4
significant project impact.

Traffic: The proposed facility {s expected to geherate 94 average daily trips
[ADTY. This is bases cn employment figures supplied by the applizant and then
calculated using the Insiitute of Traffic Engineers 1979 Trip County Manual.
The project cauld generate T4-19 peak hour trips. These gzneration figures
are less than significant, however tie applicant could further reduce Lraffic
impacts by providing staggered work hours which would avoid critical periods
during morning and evening peak hours. Current peak hour level of service
(LOS) for the Mo’ {ster/Castili{an intersection is D/E {unstable Fflows, heavy
deleys) and the Holiister/Storke intarsection is C (stable flow, moderate
delays). While these intersections are described as having moderite to heavy
delays, they are anly for short periads of time, usually 2-3 sigual phases
during each peak iwur ($ier~¢, September 1982).

Aesthetics: The applicant proposes a Classical Greek architectural design for
the exterjor of both buildings which would { ncarporate ornpamental embossed
fagcia and several styles of gresk columns, The =lavations show the buitding
to ve ite massive and very linear. The buildings would each be 24 feet high
and have unbioken r oflines, Even though the buildings are set back 20 Foet
from the curb of Hol.i:ter Ave., it a pears that foothill and mountain vistas
would be blorked along approximately 53% of the street frontage. The
project’s arcnitectural design does not harmonize with adjacent research parks
and would clash sharply with the adjacent Clenet brilding, The County Board
of Architectural Review {BAR) Tooked at tkic project twise and is concerned
with several aspects previousiy raised in this report. The BAR has requested
that the appi{cant resubmit more photos of surroundings, make ark, igements for
the praject arthitect to be present, and submi®, additional studies of building
Peights, materials and use of windows. ‘e BAH would only approve the
archifectural wsign of this project if they feel the building would be
aesthetically plaasiag. However, due to the mass and length of the buildings,
this impaci would remain adverse.

DOCUMERT DREPARED BY: Environmental Plannmer Larry Appel. Plesse contact Mr,
Appet at 363-7171 If yor, have any fuections,
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CHANGLS IN "PROJECT DESCRIPTION": Any element in the project description that
is not met as cescribed shall constitute an action net considered as part of
the initial study for this ND. In these cases, the LPM4 requests a complete
regvaluation in 1ight of these elemenl changes. This reevdluation may be
subject to all regular fees and conditions,

PUBLIC HEARING: The public hee..ng will be held at 9:30 a,m. on October 21,
1982 in tne Santa Barbara County Administration Building, 123 East Anapamu
Street, Sante Barbara, Ca. $310). If you cannot attend this meeting, please
make sure that written testimony reaches this office 24 hours in advance of
the hearing. Telephone testimony 81so will be accepted. Copies of this ND
may be obtained at our office, Anyone wishing to see the project file for
this ND may do so by wisiting our office.

0522R
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: ‘@‘ Santa Barbara Countyﬁi - W
4 RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DERARTMENT

Deputy Directors

DIANNE GUZMAN Comprahensive P - xm‘ ki cuzsw
Enviommaental Review — Alber cCurdy
Director Current Pianning — Jeff Harris

RE: T %

DATE OF RECEIPT:
Application:__[J/i418
Additional Materials: 2

qlefea., /62

DATE OF THIS HOTICE: /

sonout
Jome, Dogeet, ehal
i

vy Hilo, (A G043

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION COMPLETENESS

1. jS{our project will require
nvironinental Quality Act

lines for implementation o

__Your project is categorically exempt from environmental reviewe

Your project has been eval

L Complete for processing.

environmental review under the Caiifornia
(CEQA) and the Santa Barbara County Guide-
f CEQA.

yated by staff and found to be:

The one year processing period begins‘QA?[33~ .

__Complete for processing, but pleas
one year processing period begins

g see attached advisory {nformation. The

__Incomplete. The one year processi
attached sheet for information nee

ng period will nee pegin. Please see the
ded to complete your application.

3. Case numbers assigned

ga-P-Y -

4, Your application has been

“priority

For assistance regarding environmental issues, please call the Disision of Environ-

before other applications, since 25 .
is proposed as Tow and moderate income affordable units.

and will have

accepted for FAST TRACK processing,
of your project

percent or more

mental Review at 963-
contact the Curvent P

7171. For assistance concerni
lanning Division at 963-7135.

ng current planning issues, please

pivision of Envircnmental Review
105 East Anapamu Street, Room 103
Santa Barbara, Ca 93101

e Dy

& Daoreer > Envioamenyd f?(E(‘,&L‘,MJ{’

6o: Robert éwaue,q
815 Sk o, Uite ©
Honde Vourpara, A 43101

aN1/82-a3»

Carrent Planning Division
123 East Anapamu Street
Santa Barbara, Ca 93101

Karen fnos - Gaoe Plannes
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Santa Barbara County Flood Conirol
and Water Conservation District
and

Santa Barbara County Water Agency

123 £, Angpam Stron JAMES M. STUBCHAER
Santa Barkara, Flnod Control Enginper

. s Caktnrma 43161 Wiater Enginetr-Managir
LULRT HOUSE

feus) 9631175 ACHERT L. PARTIE
Acz.stant Flood Control Engineer

Octeber .5, 1982

County of Santa Barbara
Planning Commission

123 E. Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Re: 82-DP~17, A/P #73~150-12
Gentlemen:

This District recommends that approval of the above referenced
project be subject to the following conditionst

Flozd Control shall review and approve the drainage and grading
plang for the development.

Very trulv vours,

Agsistant Flood Control Engineer

RLF:tis
¢c: University Exchange Corp., P.0. Box 2507, Goleta 93117
Lenvik & Minor, & E. anonali St., S$.B, 93101
Surveyors o
Grading -
Transportation » //\/’1\)
— . (’\.?\
¢ 3
b et}
) ot
S v, E‘)‘G"“‘y‘
QiR
\I/‘/
e s S, Lo
Frw gunting Oteer Henist Gk Engincer Chieratiting Eagincer




c®nTY oF sanTa®arBARA
Department of Transportation

COURT HOUSE, SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA 93107
By pres
RECEIVED
LELAND R. STEWARD -
LIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION {14 25 1982 "
EPHON
HAROLD L. PURDY S & ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING
DEPUTY DIRECTOR RESC;UR.“"V?;:;‘ i.)EPT {805) 963-7178
(A .
WiLLIAM G, MENCHEN ! z ] MAINTENANCE/CONSTRUCTION
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (806} 964-0768

October 25, 1982

Planning Cormission Re: 82-DP-17 ~ Nexxus
County of Santa Barbara Products Company
County Engineeéring Building Hollister Avenue
123 Bast Anoapamu Screet & Coromar Drive

Santa Barbara, Calirsornia Assessor's Parcel

No. 73-150~12

Dear Commissioners:

This Depaitment recommands the following conditions for
the above referanced project:

1. Applicant shall construct County Standa:d
Concrete Sidowalks along the frontage of
subject property on Hollister Avenue aud
Coromar Drive.

2. Applicant shall construct driveways, at
the lozations shown on the Development
Plan, to tae satisfaction of the Director
of Transportation.

3. Applicant shall enter into a recordable
agreement with the County, with surety, to
pay this development's proportionate share
of the entire cost to signalize the U.S.
101/Storke Road/Calle Real/Glen Aunie Road
interchange. The payment, as determined
by the Department ¢f Transportation, shall
be matie to the County. As these monies
are received by the Department of Transpor-
tation, they shall be paid over to the
developer (s} who initially pays for the
signalization, minus administrative costs,
as a reimbursement.
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Planning Commission

CGCe

®

Byouny K. Kim

4. Occupancy shall be denied until the above
conditions have been complied with.

Vary truly yoturs,

Leland R. Steward
Dirﬂctcr of Transportation

By: /9%

HKK/BCS/bs

Nexxut *roducts Company

Don Biggs

Sandy Scott

Flood Control

County Counsel

Building Department

Public Works ~ Development Division

%/Q/f’"’v

fon \Erfgineer, Engineering
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA « HEALTH CARE SERVICES

LAWRENCE HART, M.D., M.P.H.

Director and Health Otficer vl
J— E(-.‘;\\[ r U i
TO: Department of Resource Management R S 1
Attn: Current Planning Division e
et 2
FROM: Chester Auckly ge i’
3 3 §o o VS .
Environmental Health Services 35%0“‘;‘ cE Mot 'ai!i\
DATE: October 20, 1982
SUBJECT: Case No. B2-Dp-17 Goleta Area

Applicant: WNexxus Produccs Co.
618 E. Gutierrez St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

I'roperty Location: Asgses.or's Parcel No. 73-150-12; zraed M-1-B;
at Hollister Avenue & Coromar Drive, Goleta

Case No. 82-DP-17 represents a request . the approval of a Final Development
Flan to allow the constrtction of two buildiugs totaling 72,523 square feet

including the loading dock area of product warehouse . torage and general offices
for the company.

Domestic water is proposed to be provided by the Corcmar Mutunl Water Company.

Sewage disposal is proposed to be provided by the Isla Visca Sanitary District.

Providing the Planning Commission grants the applicant's tequest, Environmental
Health Services recommends the following be included as Conditione of Approval:

1. Prior to the Issuance of a Zoning Clearance, Environmental Health Services
shall approve written notice from the Coromar Mutual Water Company that said
company can apnd will provide domestic water service upon demand and wichout
exceptlon aud that sll financial arrangements guaranteeing extension of said

service have been made to the satisfaction of the company, and Environmental
Health Services.

2. Prior to the Issuance of a Zoning Clearance, Fnvironmental Health Services
shall approve written notice from the Isla Vista Sanitary IMstrict that said
district can and will provide municipal sewage collection und disposal upon
demand and without exception and that all firancial arrangnnents guaranteeing
sald extension of said servire have been made to the satisfaction of the
district, and Buvironmental Health Services.

M w‘ JQDJX«»
y @)

CWA:vh Chester W. Aucki:
ce:  Newxus Products Co., Applicant Environmental Health Spectalist
Don Bigps, Agent

Coromar Mutual Water Co.
Isla Vista Sanitary Dist.

MAIN OFFICE BRANCH OFFICES
& [} o o
315 Camine del Remedin 500 Wast Foster Rd, 100 East Locust Ave, 1745 Mission Vr,
Santa Barbars, CA 93110 Santa Maria, CA 83455 Lompot, CA 93436 Solvang, CA  834C3
{805) 9648848 {805} 937-£365 (80s) 736-5621 {805} 4845544




PRESIOENT, ’ MANALIR w’; HECREYARY
Rando'lph I Ponedoed FRAMK SU STUVEMS ,a( KENNETH A HENOWICKSON

ISLA VISTA SANITARY DISTRICT
P BOX 4
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA 93115
{805) 968.2517

October 19, 1882

Santa Barbara Coumnty Health Care Services
bepartment of Environmental Health

4440 Ccalle Real

Santa Barbara, California 93110

Subject: AP No. @73-150-12, Lollister Avenue and Coromar Drive

B o~y o Ern
Gentlemen: Be D7 B2 -Pre-cez .

This is to advise you that the subject parcel can and will
be served by the Isla Vista Sanitary District at such time as
ALL District conditions are complied with,

Very truly yours,

a4

Frans H. Stevens
General Manager

FHS:dl
copies: County Building Department
Courty Planning Department

Diversified Engineering
District files

T RECEIVED
aceT 21197

g, B, 1Y
, DEPT,
RESOURCE WET —_—




couniu®or sanra sa@ang

VERNON BUGH
123 E. ANAPAMU ST. Assistant Diretter
SANTA BARBARA, {Technical Services)
CALIFORNIA 83101
AREA CODE 805 EDWARD 3, MARINY
8637115 Assistant Directar

{Fagilities Management}

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CHARLES F. WAGNER Octaber 15, 1982
Director

Planning Commission

County of Santa Barbara
123 East Anapamu Strset
Santa Barbara, CA, §3101

Re: Case No. 82-DP-17, request of Nexxus Products Company for
office, warehouse buildings, and parking.
Assessor's Pavcel No. 73-150-12

Commissioners:

If the above request is approved, the following requirements
should be includsd as conditians:

1. Pricr to issuance of a bujlding permit, a grading permit (s)
will be required for the development of this, or these, parcel
{s). This plan te include s drainage plan that will be
coordinated throught the County Flood Control Department.

2. The A.C. paving over the mainly traveled routes for refuse
pickup will be reviewed for its structural adequacy for truck
wheel loading.

3. A preliminary 50ils report of the aresa prepaed by a civil
engineer registered by the State may be required after field
investigation and prior to the issuance of building permits.
Said report shall include data regarding the distribution,
stability and expansive nature of existing soils and
conclusions and recommendations for grading procedures and
design criteria for corrective measures.

Vej§ ti;}X z;gﬁﬁ,
s

« Coudray
Senior Engineeri Geologist

RMC:1sm

ce!  Nexxus Products Co.
Lenvik § Minor Architects
Building § Safety Div.- Santa Barbara 06T 183982




| & SV
(:%ITNTX’ or SANT% BARBARA

FiRE DEPARTMENT

1410 CATHEPRAL OAKS ROAD SANTA BARBARA. CALIFORNIA 93110
Telcphone (8931 904-35. %
j P T
RICH PETERSON August 18, 1985?1‘;{ '2‘“'15:{) :
FIRE CHIEF -t
Au i
S. B. Co. Dept, of Resource Management & 207982 !
123 East Anapamu Street 5og iy !
Santa Barbara CA L. BESOURCE oot o
RE: 82~DP-17 AP 73-150-12 NEXXUS PRODUCTS CO. N

The above item is within the Santa Barbara County Fire Protection
Districh. and to comply with standards established for this area,
we submit the following:

All portions of the cummercial structures shall be protected by a
zalculated, approved automatic fire sprinkler system. The system
shall be supervised %o the Santa Parbara County Dispatch Center, and
skall be installed im accordance with Naktional Fire Protection Asso-
ciation Pamphlet # 13. Plans for the proposed system are to be
~abmitted to this office for approval prior ko installation.

A fire depariment connection shall be installed at the property line
on Coromar Drive adjacent to the existing fire hydrant. One standard
fire hydrant shall be installed to provide exterior protection for
this project. The hydrant shall be located at the North property line
adjacent to 3uilding "4". The hydrant shall be of the type approved
by the Santa Barbara County Fire Department, Fire Protection Division
and acceptable to Coromar Mutual Water Company.

The hydrant and main supplying same shall be installed in accordance
with standards established by the Insurance Service Office and Ameri-
can Water Works Association and shall supply a minimum of 1,500
gallons per minute under normal flow pressure.

Before final approval is given by this Depariment, a letter must be
received from Coromar Mutual Water Company stating that financial
arrangements have been made with them guaranteeing the installation
of the necessary water maing, sprinkler system connections, and fire
hydrant. The fire flow shall be tested by this Department to assure
compliance with Paragraph 5 prior to certificate of occupancy.

Access driveway for autemotive ingress and edress shall be a mini-

mum of 20 feet in W':.dth.
/ 1 ’
\Q%bl’tu “T.

Warren E. Dawson, Captain
Fire Protection Division

cc: applicant, county counsel, building, surveyor, health
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Deputy Directors

DIANNE GUZMAN, AiCP Comprehansive Planning —~ Kirvil Skinnarland, AICP
Director Environmental Review -~ Albert MeCurdy
re Current Planning - Jeff Harrls

Mr. Don Biggs
41350 Elm
Murrieta, CA. 92352

RE:  B2-DP-17; Nexxus Corporatior Partial/Final Develepment Plan

Dear Mr. Biggs:
The above-refu.trwzd project has been scheduled as Tolluws:

1. The Subdivisien Committee agenda of October 14, 1982 at 1:30 P.M.
The meeting will be held at the Santa Barbara County Engineering
Building in Room 17 {Planning Commission Hearing Room) at 123 East
Anzpamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA.

2. The Board of Architectur?l Review Agenda of _ M/A __at
9:30 A.M.  Such mzeting will ke held at Santa Barbara County Engineering
Building in Room 17 (Plannirg Commission Hearing Room) at 123 East
Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA.

We urge that you attend any shceduled meeting to respond to ' 'estions which
may arise. If you are unable to attend any meeting, please contact this
office at (805) 963-7135 during the office hours of 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 p.m.
Monday through friday.

Sincerely yours,
Ksin 7. o
Gt 7~ Cugar

Karen L. Enos
Project Planner

KLE:dh

PEEARTVIENT

«\

| ST 123 Enst Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 934! (80v) 963-7135, S




: {@Santa Barbara County ——@ -
} RESOURTE MANAGCENMENT DERPARTMENT

Deputy Directors

DIANNE GUZMAN Comprehensive Planning = Kirvil Skinnatland
Environmental Review — Alber® McCurdy
Director Curtent Planning — Jef! Harcris

RE:__ Nexxus Products Facility

DATE OF RECEIPT:
Applicaton: July 20, 1982

Mr. Don Biggs

471350 Elm Additional Materials:
Murrieta, CA. 92362 T

duly 27, 1982

DATE OF THIS NOTICE: August 4, 1982
DETERMINATION GF APPLICATION COMPLETE:ESS

1 % _Your project will require environmental review undar the Califarnia

" Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)} and the Sunta Barbara County Guidelines
for implementation of CEQA.

__Your project is categorically exempt from environmental review.
2.__Your project has been evaluated by staff and found to be:
X_Comp'lete for processing. The one year processing period begins_August 3, 1982,

__Complete for processing, but pleass see attached advisory infurmation, The
one year processing period begins .

__Incomplete, The one year processing period will not begin. Please see the
attached sheet for information needed to complete your applicetion.

3. Case numbers assigned _g2-DP-17

4, _Your application has been acceptsd for FAST TRACK processing, and will have
pricrity before other applications, since 25 percent or more of “our project
is proposed as low and moderate income affordable units.

For gssistance regarding environmental issues, please call the Division of Eisiron<
mental Review at 963-7171. For assistance concerning current planning issues,
please contact the Current Planning Division at 963-7135,

foun . bpes’

“b—-—-——-————- 1232 Enat Ananamu Stroet Sants Barbars CA 93101 [RO5) 9827135 msmmima—icsns

Division of Environmental Review Current Planning Division
105 East Anapamu Street, Room 103 123 East Anapamu Street
Santa Barbara, CA. ¥310% Santa Barbara, CA. 93101
Larry Appet Karen L. Enos
Environmental Specialist Case Planner

cct  faxius Products




COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

OFFICE MEMORANDUM
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~santa Barbara County ~@— ({;/,ywm ~
8 DESOURGE MANAGEMENT DERARTMIENT

Deputy Directors
DIANNE GUZMANR Comprehenaive Pisnning ~ Kirvit Skinnarland
Director Environmet.ts! Review — Albart McCurdy

Current Plenning ~ Jo!f Harria
Re: B2-bP-17
Lenibed Mivere DATE OF RECEIPT:
_j ' o Application:  S5-19- BZ
4 Bos 7 ke, ST Additiona) Materials:__
93164 IRTE OF THIS NOTICE: & —4-82Z

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION COMPLETENESS

1. X_Eour project will require environmental review under the California
nvironmental Quality Act (CLQA) and the Santa Barbara County Guide-
lines for implementation of CEQA.
__Your project is categorically exempt from environmental review.
2. Your project has been evaluated by staff and found to be:

__Complete for processing. The one jear processing period begins .

.\L{.CW‘P"Ete for processing, but please <ee attached advisory information. The
one year processing period begins b -4-8Qd .

__Incompiete, The one year processing period will not begin. Please see the
attached sheet for {nformation needed to complete your upplication,

3,  Case numbers assigned &2-DP—{7 .

4. __Your application has been accepted for FAST TRACK procesting, and will have
priority before other applications, since 25 percent or more of your project
is proposed as Tow and moderate {ncome affordable units.

For assistance regarding environmental issues, please call the Division of Envirtn-
mental Review at 963-7171. For assistahce concerning current Planning issues,
please contact the Current Planning Division at 963-7135.

How 2 v

Division of Environmental Review Current Planning Division
105 East Anapamu Street, Room 103 123 East Anapamu Street
Santa Barbara, Ca 93101 Santa Barbara, Ca 93101

. ,‘.ﬁ«gy;ﬁ:

n e vt 5‘”:‘ { %ﬂ;‘\‘ i ‘. “ "\, :
. “‘\Z}AF SRR A SRR &
ect Unwers w Conp - (j{\‘ R s W 1)

RO Bic 2507 | eclefe CH T8 R, F A 4

S el

3/11/82-ajr ; .
MK . 19% Eset Ananami Strant Sants Barbare. CA 93101 (805) 863-7135 memreer




® &

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION REVIEW
ITEMIZED LIST OF FINDINGS CAUSING PROJECT TO

BE DEEMED INCOMPLETE FOR FURTHER PROCESSING
(ATTACHMENT TO STATEMENT OF NON-EXEMPTION)

Case No{s). 9Z~bP’l’7 Date 6’/4’/5'2———
ITENS—T0BE. CORRECEED-ANE/OR-—FURNISHED—IN-ORPER—ROR—PROJECE-EO-BE-
ACCEPTED AS COMPLETE:

/ Aév;m- !

.g, AD D éifulz §>0tV*C£—v£; _44~7¢¢fu4::{cu~ iﬁk&’

31%&»4;“~E{Q?TQL, fMLﬁi_ 4¢49C) _7%702 -
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" 5. Why dre o fling 40« Fnal Develspmont-Plen when you are reguesting appaui

n‘ixr\l SUth Otlﬁm@‘rqu&fnm buikding ngq o 4eific ﬁmnﬁj‘a? AT P
b ToR ViUl \RRMATION ¢
Nur Fooerort Cacal No. o Po150-72 ok 73 150- 20, ad

——
v

A

dhe wming o M-1-B.
NOTE: ALL REQUESTED AND CORRECTED INFORMATION MUST BE SUBMIY1TED
L TO THE LEAD DEPARTMENT. NEVER SSIBATT INFORMATION DIRECTLY

TO_DER.

!
</4/82 ’2%% Q_%?

pat )

ate I/ / - v *é%&n%intal clalis

a¢: Case File W % 520’,?

DER 4/30/79 . , .
7 he, Ak do @t dppear onhe fm plan. Will Blovers e aalable &
all emlplow?es? Tor 225 enplovees Y4 45 holgh meve bioyele kg G- be e




T0:

[liiLrﬁ

Planning Comnission Hearing Date

Wembg 17, 4YE

CASE NO. JZ-PP A7
DATE: 10'/%J 162/ '

Press Publication Date

S.& Mawd Jess

Mail-out Distribution Date

THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENTS MUST BE ATTACHED YO THE STAF

15067 letter from DER, Date

G- %17

CASE NO.

F REPORT BEFORE DISTRIBUTION.
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SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Case No. 82-DP-17

DATE: November 17, 1982
TIME: 10:00 a.m,

PLACE: Room 17, Santa Barbara County Engineering Building, 123 East Anapamu
’ Street, Santa Barbara, CA, 93101

SUBJECT: Public hearina to consider the request of Don Biggs, agent for
Nexxus Products, for 1) approval of a Partial/Final Development
Plan to construct two buildings (one warehouse/storage and one
office) totalling 72,528 sq.ft., 2) approval of a modification
to allow a 6 ft, wall on the property boundary instead of the
required 5 ft, setback for landscaping. APN 73-150-12; located
on the northeast corner of the jntersection of Hollister Avenue
and Coromar Drive, Goleta Area, Third Supervisorial District,

Wbt o Pty

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
ALBERT J. MCCURDY, SECRETARY

TG BE PUBLISHED FOR ONE EDITION ONLY IN
THE SANTA BARBARA HEWS PRESS, SATURDAY, WOVEMBER 6, 1982,

The Commission wil) accept written comments and interested persons may appear

to support or oppose the praoposal, If written comments are filed, seven {7)
copies should be privided a week in advance for distribution te Commission
members and staff. Cortinuances will not be granted unless there ara exceptional
circumstances. This matter may be dropped from the Planning Comnission agenda
unless the applicant s present and ready to proceed on the date set herein.

The provisions of the Zoning Ordinance may prohibit ro~appiication within one
(1) year if the application is denied.

A1) Jetters should 8 addressed to: Santa Barbara County Planning Commission,
123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbava, California, 9310].
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@ P ey P paa,

STATEMENT OF CONSIDERATION OF FINAL EIR CERTIFIED
AFPER FEBRUARY 11, 1974

To: Division of Environmental Review: Regource Management
Department

o )
From: _ P
’ (Lead Departmen
w—'—)
l. The & is the
Planning Commission/Board of Supervisors/other body/
administrative offjzial

decision maker on the project described in 84» -EIR- I? .

Ctr WM&‘Z@}L
2, The following person or persons, e Hecision maker, certify by
their signatures that they have considered the information contained

making their decision on the project:

172 e 5 <

Dated: ?(/L?’{/ g3

NCTE: Send one copy to DER and retain one copy £.r your department

files,

Form 6C
g=15-81
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In the Matter of. .

....... v e e ce e

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

T A Cee e .I.7

«+eeo. ... NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING. CASE NO#.82-DP-27

PRGOF OF PUBLICAYION

{2015.5 £.0.5)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Courty of Santa Harbara

tam 3 citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; | am over the age of
eighteen years, and nof a party 1o or intetested in the above entitied matter,  am the principal
tlerk of the printer of the Santa Barbara News-Press, a
and published daify in the City of Santa Barbara, County of Santa Barbara, and which newspaper

paper of general circulation, printed

x
; has Been adjudged a hewspaper of general circulation by the Superist Court of the County of Santa
i Barbara, State of Cfifornia, under date of Junk S, 1952, Case Number 47171; that the notice
| herein mentiofied was sel in type not smaller than nonpareil and was preceded by words zrinted in
‘, blatk-face type not smaller than nonpareil, describing in general Yermis the purport and character of
the notice intended to be given; that the notite, of which the annexed is a ptinted copy, has been
published in each regular issue of said Santa Barhara News-Press on the foilowing dates, to-.%:

.. NOVEMBER 6

|

i

\

L

i e e P Y

\

\ A e s L

l ’
allin the year 19. 8/‘ .

\ 1 hereby centify {or detlare) under penalty of perjury thal the foregoing 1s trus and torrect,

Executed this . Gth day of . . NOVEMBER, 19. . 82‘ 3l Santa Barbara, CA.

Il(} .‘.‘..'..‘:/..;E‘ iL(—;!"gf’

Sgnature L Attt

In the Superior ‘ourt of the State of California
tn and for the County of Saute Barbara
' 8 N0 RECEIVED
WOV 1g:
S. B. COunty
RESOURCE M3T. pEPT.
|
|
|
|
|
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I@) DIVERSIFIED ENGINEERING

28061 Front Strect, Suite L o P.O. Box 583 » Temecula, California 02390 « {714) 676-5E84

July 19, 1982

? ‘
| RECEIVED
‘. County of Santa Barbara )
| Department of Resource Manazement JUl 2g 1982
123 E. Anapamu Street
o X A R S, B. DOUNTY
Santa Barbarw, Galiforaia 93101 __REsoures Mar. oepr,

——

Attention: Ms. Karen Enos
| Svbject: Development Plan 82-DP-17

Dear Karen:

This letter is being submitted with the revized applicstion for the subject
Development Plan review. As you may recall the original submittal was
made by M1. Robert Mendenhall on behalf of the Santa Bavbara Research’
Park for 1ot 20 of Tract 10212 which is located in the subject industrial
Park.

L ‘The Nexxus Products Corporation has since that time purchased and closed
escrow tar the property and therefore the orizinal development plan ia ne
longer valid. Per your suggestion we had Mr, Ffendenhall write a lettar
requestine a hold on finalizing the submittal wpcil such time that we could
resubmic a revised development plan on behalf of the new owners, the Meuxus
Products Cooporation.

Eneloged please {ind all of the applications and plans that you had requested
relative to commencing the revised criteria for the new owners, all within
the titme trame required by the ordinance. We kave included additional
comments reiative to our development plans which should help clarify our
development and fiming. The warchouse plans will be ready for plan check
as soon as tae Development Plan is approved as these people are extremely
serious about their expansion program.

Hopefully we have enclosed all of the necessary information and we will be must
appreciative for any extra effort you and the Planning Staff can put forth to ensure
an early approval to our development plan prograiri,

Very truly yours,

DIVERSIFIED ENC}INEE\?IN)

= X

= o O
alter B, DA g

fow

CIVIL ENGINEERS # LAND SURVEYORS o LAND PLANNERS  ENVIRONMEN 1 ALISTS
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UNIVERSITY EXCHANGE CORPGRATION

£, 0. 8o 8507 + GOLETA, CALIFORNIA S3018

June 22, 1982

| RECEES

County of Santa Barbara JUN

Resource Management Department ik 29 1982

123 East Anapamu Street S i

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 RHOW&gté?gé
+ UEPT,

Attention: Ms. Karen L., Enos

Subject: 82-DP-17 - Development Plan Application

Dear Karen:

As I discussed with you on the telephone, please accept this
letter to place processing of 82-DP-17 on temporary hold.

The reason is that Universi%y Exchange Corporation and Nexxus
Products Cowpany have entered into a Purchase and Sale Agree-
ment for the land., WNexxus wishes to have a little time to
review the plans and submit their modifications.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours very truly,

YA
Robert W. Mendenhall /
Vice President

RWM: §b

ct:  Lenvik & Minor
Four E. Yananoli St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
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DEVELOPHENT PLAN APPLICATION

Santz Barbara County Resource Managerent Department

LANDOMHER'S NAIE Mesxsus Products Co. PHONE714) 963-.882)
LAIDOWNER®S ADDRESH1S B. Gutierrez Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93103
’ ) 2ip Code
APPLICANT ‘S NAME SAME, PRONT
i (Vrite same if ownep)
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS SAME
Zip Code
AGENT'S RAUE__ Don Bippa . PHONE(714) 677-5213
{irite same iFf ownen)
AGENT'S ADDRESS 41350 Elm, Murrieta, CA 02362 (714} 677-5218
. Zip Code

PROJECT VAIE Nexsxis Products Fac.lity
FROJLCT ADDRESS Hollister Ave, & Coromar Dir., Goleta
({If no street address, refercnce 1o known streets ar Jandrarks}

1. Assessor’s Parcel lo.(s) 73-150-12 Ares (sq.ft.’acres) 4,33

2. Ordinsace (circle one) u53; 538, Sign (Chapt. 35)

3. 'Type Plan {cirele one) Revised;)) Devalnprent Planj ¢ m M,D
Precise; Overall Sign; Reclamation; linjor Project -

4, Goning M-1-B Comp, Plan Desipnation Industrial Park

5. Project (Describe use as fully as possible; attach additional sheet If necessary)

Sne attached Project Description

6. Are modifications being requested from any provisions of the specific zoning?

{cirele one) yes; {('.m;j) If yes, lisi mocifications
A

00 {I0T WKITE BELOW TILS LINE

cascwo.: _ ESP-00 | __PROJECT PLAMMER:
SUBNITTAL DATE: _ RELATED CASES:
RECCIPT 10,1 _

FEE PAID:

ACCEPTLD FOR PRICESSING:




® ® XA
.

no. If yes, give case no.(s). 82-DP-17 (6-4-82)
8. Do you have &ny other upplication (or Subdivision) pending? yes; if yes,
give project name or case no, or tract No.
9. Is propertyv in escrow? yes; Clcsinr; date

10, Do you need the approval of any apency other than the Planning Commission before
project may be implemented? yes; If yes, explain; if permits have been
obtained, specify when, case no.{s), Hid agency representative handling project.

Is your project in any publis:
a) Water District? n~; HameGoleta County Water District

b) sSanitary District? yes; no; Hame Isla Vista Sanitary District

7. Has project site had previous environmental raview op Planning Commission actien?
]

=

12, Does either thd Jor sanitary district have a declared moratorium?
(yes;')no. If yes, is your project exempt? yes; If exempt: attach a can
and will serve letter from district., Served by Coromar Mutual

13. Will water for domestic use come from witer well? nos Spring? yes; no.
Creek? yes; no. Coromar District Wells

a) Will it be on-site? yes; (no.) (If yes, show location on site plan and
b) Does it exist? no. distance from septic system) not on property

. -~
14, Will sewage disposal be by private septic system with leach lines? yes;((no,D )
with dry wells yes; no.

4) Will it be on-site? yes; mno. (I yes, slow location on site plan)

b) Dees it exist? yes; mno.

e) Will it be within 200 ft. of any water course or water well? yes; no.
(Show 200 f£t, radius line on site plan)

Hethod of Fire Protection: P

a) Lxisting Standard Hydrant @ no«

b) Proposed Standard lydrant TES; no.

@) Driving Distance to hydrant?  on the property

4) On-site Fire Water Storage Tank? yes; no, If ves, tank capacity

+ (Show location on site plan)

¢} Driving distance From fank to structure

£) Intevior sprinklep systems proposed? ({ves;) no; Does not apply
18. Has water availabilizy certificate been subnitted to Fire Department?

yes: @ Date

15

17. Describe access for fire Trucks from Hollister to Goromar Dr, with ingress
to property by two commexrcial driveways

18, Terrain?((Flat;)) Steep; Undulatinhg; Give & Slope less than 1%
19

Will grading be necessary® {yesi) no. If yes, cubic yards to be moved:
Approx, 2000 cubic yards or Till to drain at 1%

20, Is special drainape design required? yes;
2). Does your project Ffront on an ex‘@ public street? (yes§) no., If yes, are

new driveway openings required?({yes;)) no. (Show on site plan)




® ®

22, Does project require the opening or cutunsion of a public Lireot?
yes;({no.)) (Show on site plan)

23. Does any, portion of your project require private easement for access?
yes; @ (Show on site plan)

24, Are there any existing structures or uses on the proper” y? yes;@ If yes,
list uses and show structures on site plan,

25, Does your project requine use of any existing structures? yes; @ If yes,
indicate on site plan; insiude purp house, power poles, septic systems s Water
treatnent facilities, eta,

26, Wil the project be developed in phases? 4yes-:) no. If yes, give construction
schedule Phase I immediately, Phase II ubon completion of Phase I

27. Do you own any contiguous prarcels of land? yes;((no.y If yes, show contigous
parcels on site plan and show use,

28. Does any existing use(s) have employees? yes;{{no,} If ves, how many?

29. Will this project require additional employees? @ no. If yes, how many?
approximately 14 initially, 25 maximum

20. Has the Development Plan b prepared 15 show all information required by the
specific zone district? &ye‘s;p no. If no; how does it differ:

31, Submit a set of three photos; taken from three vantage points which illustrate

the project close-up, mid=field, and entire property. Label, date and attach to

heavy paper. Color photos preferred, N0 XEROYX COPIES ACCEPTED.
Refer to photos submitted with application for 82-DP-17 (6-4-82)

K Yol

Sipnature of Landowned or Athordzed Apent Date ~

5

[
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA .
ZNYIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT (DER)
APPLICATION PORM
(Use for all Project Proposals)

1 AM APPLYING FOR: (Check appropriate boxes)

1. [J ‘Tentative Parcel Map [} "Majér Project” Building Permit
{4 lots or less)
[0 Tentative Tract Map @ Dpevelopment Plan
{5 lots or more)
1 conditional Use Pecrmit {0 petroleum Permit
{3 zone Change [] General Plam Change

[1 othex (Specify)
2.  progecr naMe: Nexxis Products Facility
PROJECT ADDRESY. Hollister Ave. & Coromar

City/Town: Goleta zip Code:

3. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: {##that is it you propose?} Include source
of potable water and means of tewage disposal. Include the location of
the site and exact distance to nearest major intersecticns., Be very
specific and give complete details. Attach 2 separate page or pages
for this answer. Please write only on one side of each page attached.

4. nnse or appuicant _ Nexxus Products Co.

HAILING ADDRESS: 618 E. Gutierrez St.

city/state Santa Barbara zip Code 93103
5. NAHE OF AGEWT: _Don Biggs -

MALLING ADDRESH: 41350 Flm St. Murrieta, CA 92362 __ .
City/state: Murrieta, CA zip Code 92362

5. NRME OF LANDOWNSE: Nexxus Products Co.
MAILING ADDRESS: 618 E. Gutierrez St.
City/State: S

HATILING ADDHRESS: 28061 Front St. Suite #1, P. O. Box 583, ~
Citysstater Temecula, GA 2ip Code 92390

#.a. DAY UHONE: where Applicant may be reached: area code (855» ?_6”3__‘__8_%21
b. DAY PHONE: Where Landowner can be reached: area code &5)963‘8821
DAY BHONE: where Agent cah be reached: area code (114 677—5323'_67«\%
d. DAY PHONE: Where Enginee¢/Surveyor/Architect caa be reached:

o

(4,476-5684 () same ysame
Englineer Surveyor Architect
9, ASSCSSOR'S PARCEL MUMBER(S5) FOR PROJECT:
o 73-150.12 .
10. GROSS STZE OF PhopERTY: 4.33 acres/or sguare feet
3 . . . e
NET 512€ OF pROPERTY: _ 4433 aeressoc_ spuare BECEI‘\} ED
: JuL-20 1982

M L7070 tover) S. B. CUuins f

| RESOURCE M&l, DEPT,
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1.

3.

@ @

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTHENT (DER)
APPLICATION FORM
{Use fot all Project Proposals}

M APPLYING FOR: (Check appropriate boxes)

O Tentative Parcel Hap {J "Major Project®™ Building Permit
{4 lots or less)

[J Tentative Tract Map P} Developmen ¥?lan
{5 lots or more)

[} conditional use Permit {I petroleum Permit

[] 2one Change [:] General Plan Change

[] other (Specify)
prodecT namg: Nexxus Products Fa€ility
PROJECT ADDRESE. Hollister Ave. & Coromar

City/Town: ___Goleta zip Code:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (What is it you propose?) Include source

of potable water and means of sewage disposal. Include the location of

the site and exact distance to nearest major ivtersections. fe very
specific and give complete details. Attach a separate page or pages

for

4.

5.

6,

7.

0.a,

this answer. Please write only on one side of eacli_page attached.
wane oF appLicant _ Nexxus Products Co.
MALLING ADDRESS: 618 E. Gutierrez St.
City/state Sants Barbara zip code 93103

NAME OF AGENT: _Don Bigps s
MAILING SDDRESS: 41350 Elm St, Murrieta. CA 92362

City/State: Murzrieta, GA 2ip Cod992362

NAME OF LANDOWNER: _Nexxus Products Go. i
MAILING ADDRESS: 618 ¥. Gutierrez St.

city/state: Santa Barbara, CA zip Code 93103

HATILING ADDRESS: 28061 Front SI.. Su:.te #1, P, O. Box 583, ~
City/states Temecula, CA zip cose' 92390
DAY PHONL: Where Applicant may be reached: area code (B(fh 963'8821

bt. DAY PHONE: Where Landowner can be reached: area code &5)%’3 -8821

(L%

DAY BHONE: where Agent can be frached: area code (114 677-81Z8 R awey 51\%

d. DAY PHONE: Where Engineer/Surveyor/Architect c¢an be reached:
(714 ,676-5684 (__j same { jsame
Engiheer TTSurveyor T Architect
4, ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER{S) FOR PROJECT:
_____ 73-150-12 .
1U. GROSS SI1ZE OF PROPERTY: 4.33 scres/or, sguare feet
NET S12E OF pROPERTY: _4.33 _ acres/ec_ shuare RECEIVED
. JUL-20 1982
it 4420770 {ovex) S, B, Cuuiw [4
' RESOURGE HIGT, DEPT.
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11, Has this project site ever received any kind of DER review oc
Planning action before {zoning violations, building permits issved,
etc.)? If so, please describe and give all county and DEK casc numher
identification,

None

LAND OSE INFORMATION (The County Planning Department e¢an assist you
with this information.)

12. a. General Plan designation{s) of site:Industrial Park

b. zoning designation(s) of site: M-1-13

¢ Supervisorial District(s): Third

13, Describe any contiquous properties owned by the
applicant/agent/owner and any proposed development plans aor possible
future applications proposed for these contiguous properties.

None

14. Give the following information for yanr project (itemize by .
structure where applicable}:

Square Footage 4 of Proprrty
Existing Propiosed Existing  Prupased
a)  Structure(s): 0 72528 L 3?345%
b) Landscaping: 0 52105
¢) Roads and Walkways: ] 63981 .
d)  Agricultural Lands o _._ 0
&) Open Space/Undeveloped/ 6 _ ..0
Wasteldnds:
£y Other

g. After all necessary permits have been approved, give anticipated
construction schedule for the projret. If in phases, give antictpated
constructinn Schednle for all phares,

Vithin 30 days of all required approvals

Existing Propoued

h. fuman population on property {Proposed Q b
nere means expected once project is implemented)
i. Number of structural unats: 0 2
3. daximom height of structurfe(s} in

stories: 0 2
k. Number of on-site parking spaces: ____0__ __}ﬂ‘
1. Number of water wells on property 0 0
. Numbet of septic systems on pruperty 0 0

n.  Give expected sale price or rintal price of vhits or

Luilding bUtldings Wil not be'for sale. " .
15, How muéh grading will occur on the property? How will it affact
the existing topography? What i the present degree of slope wherd the
project is to be located? {Give yuantities as accurately as
possible.}

The _existing contours provide less than 1% crogs fall, | |
Import will be brougit in tc create 2 minimum 1% drainage _
pattern throughout the site amounting to appiciimately 2000

cubic yards and should not alter the present site appreciably.
IR L L PEY $rass s mosnat)

rmmmn-mwmun‘mmm
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16. oescribe any past, present, or propoced farming on any part of the
pProperty [type of crop, number of dires, years grown).

None

17. Deseribe any unstabile soil areas (1sndsiides, highly erodible
areds, ete.) onp the site.  What rolationship will youce project have
willy such arpcas?

None

18. Describe any creeks (wet or 8ry), drainnges, ponds, or places

where water collects on the property. wWhat is the flooding potential

on these acess and the site in general. Are there flood tontrol

structures on or planned for the site? Explain, How will your project
. affect and be affecteod by these areas?

None

19. Describe existing improvements on Lhe sit. {sewer, septic tank,
water meter, water well, water storage -tanks; powér lines, tclephone,

© ete.). Please give engineering details on septic tanks and vater wells
{capacity, current demand, proposed demand, ete.), Submit most tecent
well pump test and water guelity analysis {for each well), Name the
service districts serving the propérty currently &nd/dc service
districts thst agree to sarve the proposed projeck.

Sewer service by Isla Vista Sanitary District in GCoromar Dr.
and a 10 inch water main existy to the property from Coromar

Mutual Water Co,
20, Dpescribe wildfiret that have occurced both GN the property and IN

the lumediate vicialty, Give year and acres burned. Mow will your
projuct affect the €ire hazard/fire visk on and off ths site?

Nane

21, Describe the rosd system now developed on the site and mag:t
access routes (width, ingress, egress; sucface, etc,), Describe the
proposed road improvements, entensions, and new rostings.

Access to the property will be from two driveways fronting on
Coromar Dr. as access ia dehied from Hollister Avenue

——— -

22. Daseribe the existing traffic affecting the on- and off-site
traffie ¢ reculation/movement., How will your project affect or be
affected by this situation? Be specifit. Give curkent and projected
traffic counts Eur whea the project is compieted. Use diagrams §f
uzeful. whon subimitting information, distinguish botwesn truck, car,
podiectrian, equestridn, dnid bicyele traflic,

The Nexxus Facility will smploy less than 25 persons s appossed to
an estimated 225 persons anticipated for the initial development

plahs as previously submitted by the Unlversity Exchange Gorporation.
There will be no significant impact upon the daily,lrafflc movement
near the site.

P Agans (ivery




23. pescribe any noise sources that now affoct the site latreealt,
highway noise, etc,}). How will your project affecl and be affected by

the ambient noise situation? Give details.

Existing aircraft noise that is generated by runway 7 at the

airport, not all airport traffic uses this runway. Road noise

from Hollister will have little effect upon our development as

our aclivities all'Ta<e away Irom rlollister. -
24, Has the property aver been considered fur anpexatiun to the
nearest city? Do you anticipate annexation in the near futurc?

No

25, duserike any historseatl, paleontological, archenlggical gl tlaers
located on ot pear the property. How will the project affect thoe
artifacts? Are there any sacred and/or ceremonial sites va the
property? if so, please describe.

None - Initial site development and grading was accomplished

when the subdivision was created many years awo.

Z6. PUOTUCHARIS OF SITL: Tnc.ude une set of (our or more eolar plaotos
Grapht ol the projerl sites oo platogeapies miest Gese 4 hie po jeet
SIL2 i the sl teebd ae !t The edgees a8 the propesty an the bar Jields
Use the cardinal directions when taking snapshoets (Bo¥rth, soath, vast
and wiest).  Labuel and date all plestugraphs, Fakes a0 pietute tren g
vantage point which permits a good view of Lhe whole site, Wiere the
project 1s the "while™ property, take a1l photographi from differont
vantage points that tell the moesy abont bhe site. Alix ol photographs
to 8 Begardbe sheet of heavy paper amd altack Sles sepearate slnet willy
photoyraphs to the application. ORLY COLOR PHUTUGKAPIS WiLL Oi
ACCEPTER,. XEROX COPIES OF PHCTOGRAPHS ViiLL NGT BE ACCEPTED.

Should have been included with original submittal

27. CERVIFICATION OF ACCURACY AND COMPLETENLSSt 1 herely certify thot
to the Pest of my knowledge ti'e infbrmation In this application and al)
attachzd answers and exhibits is true, completc, and correct. all
signatures pust be conpleted. 1f pne or more ©f thesd Hignatures are
the same, sinply re~raga. Thank you.

Diversified Bupinvering 7 2 2724
Sr.nt name and siyn - vreparex E th m’

Nexxus Products (o) 4
Print name and sign appl

Don Biggs Q/

Print name an}) slgh = t

Nexxus /ﬁ‘? ./-?-j ?f

Praat name apl sign - Padowier ©

{NOTE: If additional comments, mapt, reportd and alike are
included, please chook anprapriate items )

o MdrEnwme] cokrente K Hen ot U AT G L R B B
Cxrbpt s
renpairml gt

{raadt

DR £ Q079
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PROJECT

Nexxus Products Corporation

Hollister Lvenue and Coromar Drive

Goleta, California

APN# 73-150-12 1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SITE

This project is located on the northeast corner of the intersection of
Hollister Avenue and Coromar Drive in Goleta. The 4. 33 acre site

was ¢reated when the industrial park was created and is surrounded

by light industrial uses. Santa Barbara Research Center is across
Corumar Drive to the west, Ronco Corporation is to ithe north, Clanet
Motors to the east and Delco Electronics is to the south across Hollister
Avenue.

The parcel is generally flat with approximately a one percent slope to the
southeast draining to Hollister Avenns. The site was initially graded during
the development of the industrial park.:

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project consists of two buildings totaling 72,528 square feet
including the loading dock area of product warehouse storage and general
offices for the Company.

Building A is heing designed as a warehouse facility to provide a central
distribution center for all Nexxus Product line services. The building
consists of 57,312 square feet of floor space liss the exterior walls and
structural members. The building height will be approximately 20 feet
from floor to ceiling. The warehousing space when filled will generate
a great deal of business for the community.

Building B is being planned and designed as the headguarters and general
offices for the Nexxus Gorporatini Executive Offices, an accounting computer
center, sales promotion, and product shipping and mailing will be directed
from the Phase II bffices. The building will be approximately 13,536 square
feet in total size with a second floor mozzacine area set aside for the executive
office suites. This building will be approximately 20 feat £ rte

hEc o Y

LCEIVED
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JUL 20 jogp
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Nexaus Products Corporation
Project Description
Page 2

On-site parking for 102 automobiles is prnvided in addition to dock level
truck service facilities. Parking is screened from Hollister Avenue by
the buildings and large planting areas and landscaped earth mounds.

An outdoor lunch area is planned on the sowth side of the building to encourage
eraployees fo remain on site during lunch time.

UTILITIES

Water - The project ig in the Goleta County Water District. However,

the property is served with both potable water and fire protection by the
Coromar Mutual Water Company with an eight inch main entering the site

at the northeast corner of the property. An allocation of five (5) acre feet
of water per year (1.15 AFY/acres x 4,33 acres} was provided in the design
of the Coromar Mutual Water Company,

Sewer - The parcel is in the Isla Vista Sanitary District with sewer lines
currently stubbed to the property.

Electrical - Southern Galifornia Edison Company will serve power to the
proposed project.

Telephone - Telephone service will be provided by Genersl T'elephoas.

Natural Gas - Southern California Gas GCompany has main lines in adjacent
streets for service to the project.

TRAFFIC

The previous submittal by the Santa Barbara Research Park used a trip
generation factor of 6 vebicle trips per 1000 square feet ¢f space involving
some 225 eraployees. We do not believe there will be any appreciable
increase in traffic as the company only employes approximately 14 people
at the preseut time and their projections based upot their arowth factor
indicates that a maximum of 25 people along with completie computerization
will be ail of the personnel required to bs 100% efficient for many years

to come,




